

No. S271721

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TINA TURRIETA,
Plaintiff,

v.

LYFT, INC.,
Defendant.

On Review from a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Four, Case No. B304701;
Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles,
Case No. BC714153, The Honorable Dennis J. Landin

**PETITIONER BRANDON OLSON'S
REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Monique Olivier, SBN 190835
Christian Schreiber, SBN 245597
Rachel Bien, SBN 315886
OLIVIER & SCHREIBER LLP
475 14th Street, Suite 250
Oakland, California 94612
(415) 484-0980
monique@os-legal.com
christian@os-legal.com
rachel@os-legal.com

Jahan C. Sagafi, SBN 227887
Adam Koshkin, SBN 320152
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
One California St., 12th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 638-8800
jsagafi@outtengolden.com
akoshkin@outtengolden.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
STATE OF CALIFORNIA *EX REL.* BRANDON OLSON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. As a Deputized PAGA Plaintiff, Olson Has a Right to Object, Intervene, and Move to Vacate the Judgment in this Action. 9

 A. Both Lyft and Turrieta Acknowledge the State May Object to a PAGA Settlement..... 9

 B. A Deputized PAGA Plaintiff’s Right to Intervene and to Move to Vacate Is Governed by the Code of Civil Procedure, Not the Labor Code, and Is Not Foreclosed by PAGA..... 15

 1. The Absence of Express Authorization in PAGA Does Not Foreclose Intervention or Setting Aside a Judgment..... 15

 2. PAGA’s Provision of Notice to the LWDA and Court Review of Settlements Does Not Preclude Intervention..... 22

 C. As a Deputized Plaintiff, Olson Demonstrated His Right to Intervene to Protect the State’s Interest. 25

 1. The State, Through Olson, Has an Immediate and Substantial Right in the Claims that Turrieta Purports to Settle and Extinguish. 26

 2. Olson Timely Moved to Intervene. 29

 D. As a Deputized Plaintiff, Olson Demonstrated His Right to Move to Vacate the Judgment to Protect the State’s Interest..... 31

II. The Public Interest Is Served by Recognizing a PAGA
Plaintiff’s Right to Object, Intervene, and Move to Vacate a
PAGA Judgment that Threatens the State’s Interest. 35

CONCLUSION 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 40

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amaro v. Anaheim Arena Mgmt., LLC</i> (2021) 69 Cal.App.5th 521	31
<i>Arias v. Super. Ct.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969	24, 26
<i>Baumann v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 747 F.3d 1117	16, 17
<i>Benjamin v. Dept. of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> (3d Cir. 2012) 701 F.3d 938	29
<i>Callahan v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. May 20, 2020) 2020 WL 4904653	20, 30
<i>Chalian v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2020) 2020 WL 5266462	20
<i>Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc. v. Kintetsu Enterprises of America</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 46	25
<i>Crestwood Behavioral Health, Inc. v. Lacy</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 560	16, 25, 29
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	15, 23
<i>Feltzs v. Cox Commc'ns Cal., LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. Jan. 21, 2022) 2022 WL 401807	19, 31
<i>Harvey v. Morgan Stanley Smith Barney LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2020) 2020 WL 1031801	19, 20
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260	16, 33, 34

<i>Hodge v. Kirkpatrick Development, Inc.</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 540	25
<i>In re Marriage of Tushinsky</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 136.....	33
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation Los Angeles, LLC</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 348	20, 24
<i>Kim v. Reins International California, Inc.</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 73.....	10, 27
<i>Knight v. Alefosio</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 716.....	25
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion County Sheriff's Dept.</i> (7th Cir. 2019) 924 F.3d 375.....	29
<i>Machado v. Myers</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 779	34
<i>Moniz v. Adecco USA, Inc.</i> (2021) 72 Cal.App.5th 56	17, 18, 25, 34
<i>Mylan Laboratories Inc. v. Soon-Shiong</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 71	25
<i>Saucillo v. Peck</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 25 F.4th 1118	18, 19
<i>Simpson Redwood Co. v. State of California</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1192.....	16
<i>Uribe v. Crown Bldg. Maint. Co.</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 986	17, 18, 26, 33
<i>Williams v. Super. Ct.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531	10, 11, 12
<i>ZB, N.A. v. Super. Ct.</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 175	8, 24, 25, 32

Statutes

Code Civ. Proc. § 387 27

Code Civ. Proc. § 663 31, 33

Code Civ. Proc. § 187 12, 35

Gov. Code § 12652(a)(3)..... 21

Gov. Code § 12652(c)(8)(E) 21

Gov. Code § 12652(f)(2)(A) 21

Lab. Code § 2699.3(a)(2)(B) 22

Lab. Code § 2699(l)(2) 22

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 18
